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Robert Hunter <robert.hunter@nwb-oen.ca>

RE: EXT: 8BW-ANU----; Type "B" Application by NNC for the Anuriqjuak Nukkitsautiit Project
Assol Kubeisinova <assol.kubeisinova@nwb-oen.ca> Tue, Aug 15, 2023 at 8:40 AM
To: Shelly Brown <shelly.brown@semltd.ca>
Cc: Licensing Department <licensing@nwb-oen.ca>, Brittany Connolly <brittany.connolly@semltd.ca>, "Pete.Whelan@GrowlerEnergy.com"
<Pete.Whelan@growlerenergy.com>, "hshilton@qcorp.ca" <hshilton@qcorp.ca>, "Sheppard, Greg" <gsheppard@canprojects.com>, Amy
Copeland <amy.copeland@semltd.ca>

Hi Shelly,

Thanks for the submission. As you noted, "(t)here is no indication of any sulphide mineralization or metal composition such as lead or zinc in
the granular materials that would contribute to ARD/ML in this report", so the applicant would be relying on third-party information. As I've
mentioned on the phone to Brittany a few days ago, the responsibility for compliance to licence conditions is with the holder of the licence. I
understand this is probably not the answer you were hoping to hear; however, the Board ought to act in accordance with its mandate. 

Best regards,
Assol

On Tue, Aug 15, 2023 at 5:43 AM Shelly Brown <shelly.brown@semltd.ca> wrote:

Hello Assol,

Just wondering if you were able to answer this or if this is something that the board has to consider in the final review.

Apologies for the persistence but as you’re aware the construction schedule is imminent at this point and any additional work that may be
required will severely impact the project.

 

I will follow up with a phone call today. The time difference between us is +3.5 hours where I am located in NL.

 

Kind regards,

Shelly

 

From: Shelly Brown
Sent: Tuesday, August 8, 2023 4:11 PM
To: Assol Kubeisinova <assol.kubeisinova@nwb-oen.ca>
Cc: Licensing Department <licensing@nwb-oen.ca>; Brittany Connolly <brittany.connolly@semltd.ca>;
Pete.Whelan@GrowlerEnergy.com; hshilton@qcorp.ca; Sheppard, Greg <gsheppard@canprojects.com>; Amy Copeland
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<amy.copeland@semltd.ca>
Subject: RE: EXT: 8BW-ANU----; Type "B" Application by NNC for the Anuriqjuak Nukkitsautiit Project

 

Thank you for confirming.

Now I understand it is up to the board to make the approval and issue a permit.

 

I’d like to share some information collected during the desktop review for the ARD/ML inquiry. The Gov NU Manager of Lands
Administration was able to provide us with a copy of a separate report from the one which was corrupted. This is a Baffin Region Granular
Resources Management Report completed in 2004. This report indicates that the pit run or borrow materials have been used over the
course of several years for general fill, embankment, road sub-base and culvert bedding and that the granular materials comprise of
naturally occurring sand, gravel and cobbles. There is no indication of any sulphide mineralization or metal composition such as lead or
zinc in the granular materials that would contribute to ARD/ML in this report.

If the corrupted file on the 2004 Aggregate study was available, it may have been more descriptive towards the likelihood of the borrow
material in the Sanikiluaq quarry being non-ARD/ML. I could ask the Department to officially confirm the case of the corrupted file with a
letter if necessary.

 

Would the board consider this report enough to satisfy the proponent’s response to review the geochemistry of the native rock for
ARD/ML?

 

Shelly

 

 

From: Assol Kubeisinova <assol.kubeisinova@nwb-oen.ca>
Sent: Tuesday, August 8, 2023 3:06 PM
To: Shelly Brown <shelly.brown@semltd.ca>
Cc: Licensing Department <licensing@nwb-oen.ca>; Brittany Connolly <brittany.connolly@semltd.ca>;
Pete.Whelan@GrowlerEnergy.com; hshilton@qcorp.ca; Sheppard, Greg <gsheppard@canprojects.com>; Amy Copeland
<amy.copeland@semltd.ca>
Subject: Re: EXT: 8BW-ANU----; Type "B" Application by NNC for the Anuriqjuak Nukkitsautiit Project

 

Hi Shelly,

 

Both interveners were satisfied with the response:  ftp://ftp.nwb-oen.ca/registry/8%20MISCELLANEOUS/8B/8BW%20-%
20Watercourse/8BW-ANU----/2%20ADMIN/3%20SUBMISSIONS 

 

Best regards,

Assol
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On Tue, Aug 8, 2023 at 11:07 AM Shelly Brown <shelly.brown@semltd.ca> wrote:

Good day Assol,

 

As you mentioned in an earlier email, I assume the NWB has received a response from the interveners as of Aug 7th. I wanted to ask if
the response for the ARD/ML inquiry from ECCC can be shared in advance so that we can prepare more definitively.

I would greatly appreciate any information.

 

Kind regards,

Shelly

 

From: Amy Copeland <amy.copeland@semltd.ca>
Sent: Tuesday, August 1, 2023 1:08 PM
To: Assol Kubeisinova <assol.kubeisinova@nwb-oen.ca>
Cc: Licensing Department <licensing@nwb-oen.ca>; Shelly Brown <shelly.brown@semltd.ca>; Brittany Connolly
<brittany.connolly@semltd.ca>; Pete.Whelan@GrowlerEnergy.com; hshilton@qcorp.ca; Sheppard, Greg
<gsheppard@canprojects.com>
Subject: RE: EXT: 8BW-ANU----; Type "B" Application by NNC for the Anuriqjuak Nukkitsautiit Project

 

Good day Assol,

 

We will work with the Hamlet to see if they can provide some sort of written confirmation and get back to you.

 

Regards,

Amy

 

 

From: Assol Kubeisinova <assol.kubeisinova@nwb-oen.ca>
Sent: Friday, July 28, 2023 6:25 PM
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To: Amy Copeland <amy.copeland@semltd.ca>
Cc: Licensing Department <licensing@nwb-oen.ca>
Subject: Fwd: EXT: 8BW-ANU----; Type "B" Application by NNC for the Anuriqjuak Nukkitsautiit Project

 

Hello:

 

I received an out-of-office reply from Shelly Brown to the below.

 

Best regards,

Assol

 

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Assol Kubeisinova <assol.kubeisinova@nwb-oen.ca>
Date: Fri, Jul 28, 2023 at 2:52 PM
Subject: Re: EXT: 8BW-ANU----; Type "B" Application by NNC for the Anuriqjuak Nukkitsautiit Project
To: Shelly Brown <shelly.brown@semltd.ca>
Cc: Brittany Connolly <brittany.connolly@semltd.ca>, Pete.Whelan@GrowlerEnergy.com <Pete.Whelan@growlerenergy.com>,
Licensing Department <licensing@nwb-oen.ca>, Heather Shilton <hshilton@qcorp.ca>, Sheppard, Greg
<gsheppard@canprojects.com>

 

Thanks, Shelly. Can you get the confirmation from the Hamlet and/or GN in writing?

 

Best regards,

Assol
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On Fri, Jul 28, 2023 at 12:40 PM Shelly Brown <shelly.brown@semltd.ca> wrote:

Thank you for the follow up, Assol.

 

I wanted to give you some new information about the ARD/ML comment from ECCC that you may be able to share with them for their
review.

I have spoken to Gov NU, Lands Manager, and it is understood that an aggregate study was completed in 2004 that provided the
Hamlet of Sanikiluaq with information they needed to determine what precautions and procedures operators should take handling the
materials which would be outlined in the terms and conditions of their quarry permit. The proponent trusts that the Hamlet and
operators are providing environmentally safe quarry materials for road building.  We were not able to obtain a copy of the 2004 report
as the Gov of NU noted that the file was corrupted. 

 

Kind regards,

 

Shelly

 

From: Assol Kubeisinova <assol.kubeisinova@nwb-oen.ca>
Sent: Wednesday, July 26, 2023 12:16 PM
To: Shelly Brown <shelly.brown@semltd.ca>
Cc: Brittany Connolly <brittany.connolly@semltd.ca>; Pete.Whelan@GrowlerEnergy.com; Licensing Department <licensing@nwb-
oen.ca>; Heather Shilton <hshilton@qcorp.ca>; Sheppard, Greg <gsheppard@canprojects.com>
Subject: Re: EXT: 8BW-ANU----; Type "B" Application by NNC for the Anuriqjuak Nukkitsautiit Project

 

Given that a previously unseen management plan a significant amount of information was submitted as part of the response, the
deadline for the interveners' feedback is August 7. Provided the feedback is positive and there are no extension requests from the
parties, I would budget another 2 weeks for the Board's decision. However, we are aware that the applicant would like to start work
as soon as possible and will certainly take that into account. 

 

Best regards,

Assol
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On Wed, Jul 26, 2023 at 6:43 AM Shelly Brown <shelly.brown@semltd.ca> wrote:

Thanks for confirming about the plans.

 

Would it be reasonable to expect the license within the next 2-3 weeks considering the time it takes the interveners to be satisfied
with the provided info and then the Boards decision making process? Our client is trying to schedule the project start date in that
suggested timeframe and it would be much appreciated for any detail that you can provide me with.

 

Shelly

 

From: Assol Kubeisinova <assol.kubeisinova@nwb-oen.ca>
Sent: Tuesday, July 25, 2023 2:12 PM
To: Shelly Brown <shelly.brown@semltd.ca>
Cc: Brittany Connolly <brittany.connolly@semltd.ca>; Pete.Whelan@GrowlerEnergy.com; Licensing Department <licensing@nwb-
oen.ca>; Heather Shilton <hshilton@qcorp.ca>; Sheppard, Greg <gsheppard@canprojects.com>
Subject: Re: EXT: 8BW-ANU----; Type "B" Application by NNC for the Anuriqjuak Nukkitsautiit Project

 

Hi Shelly,

 

Your response and submitted spill and environmental protection plans are currently with the interveners for their confirmation of
whether they are satisfied with the provided info. If so, the Board can move on to the decision-making process. The emergency
response plan is not required. 

 

Then, if the Board issues the licence, we can send out the IFCs you submitted earlier for review. 

 

Best regards,

Assol
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On Mon, Jul 24, 2023 at 8:39 AM Shelly Brown <shelly.brown@semltd.ca> wrote:

Hello again Assol,

I understand that the remaining piece of information that we need to submit to finalize the water license application is the
Emergency Response Plan.

Once this plan is submitted, are you able to estimate a timeframe of when the application will be accepted and released?

 

Thank you,

Shelly

 

From: Shelly Brown
Sent: Thursday, July 20, 2023 3:23 PM
To: 'Assol Kubeisinova' <assol.kubeisinova@nwb-oen.ca>; Brittany Connolly <brittany.connolly@semltd.ca>
Cc: Pete.Whelan@GrowlerEnergy.com; Licensing Department <licensing@nwb-oen.ca>; Heather Shilton
<hshilton@qcorp.ca>; Sheppard, Greg <gsheppard@canprojects.com>
Subject: RE: EXT: 8BW-ANU----; Type "B" Application by NNC for the Anuriqjuak Nukkitsautiit Project

 

Hello Assol,

 

Please see attached copy of the EPP in its final version. Potential future edits will be issued as a revision.

 

Shelly

 

From: Assol Kubeisinova <assol.kubeisinova@nwb-oen.ca>
Sent: Thursday, July 20, 2023 2:16 PM
To: Brittany Connolly <brittany.connolly@semltd.ca>
Cc: Pete.Whelan@GrowlerEnergy.com; Licensing Department <licensing@nwb-oen.ca>; Heather Shilton
<hshilton@qcorp.ca>; Sheppard, Greg <gsheppard@canprojects.com>; Shelly Brown <shelly.brown@semltd.ca>
Subject: Re: EXT: 8BW-ANU----; Type "B" Application by NNC for the Anuriqjuak Nukkitsautiit Project
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Hi Brittany,

 

As the Board accepts final versions of plans, could you please remove the "DRAFT" marking? We can then send out the
submission to the parties.

 

Best regards,

Assol

 

 

On Wed, Jul 19, 2023 at 7:24 AM Brittany Connolly <brittany.connolly@semltd.ca> wrote:

Good morning,

 

I am pleased to provide the attached revised Spill Prevention and Response Plan (SPRP), as well as the draft Construction
Environmental Protection Plan (EPP). We anticipate revisions to the EPP pending archaeological site survey and feedback
from other agencies, however this draft should suffice to accompany the responses to public review.

 

Thank you,

 

Brittany Connolly, B.Sc.(Hons), A.Dip.

Environmental Scientist

2nd Floor, 79 Mew’s Place

St. John’s, NL

A1B 4N2
T: 709-754-0499 ext 225

C: 709-660-4040

 

www.semltd.ca
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From: Assol Kubeisinova <assol.kubeisinova@nwb-oen.ca>
Sent: Wednesday, June 28, 2023 4:26 PM
To: Shelly Brown <shelly.brown@semltd.ca>
Cc: Brittany Connolly <brittany.connolly@semltd.ca>; Pete.Whelan@GrowlerEnergy.com; Licensing Department
<licensing@nwb-oen.ca>; Heather Shilton <hshilton@qcorp.ca>
Subject: Re: EXT: 8BW-ANU----; Type "B" Application by NNC for the Anuriqjuak Nukkitsautiit Project

 

Hi Shelly,

 

If the spill plan has not yet been updated, it can come later. There is just a small change required as per your response, so it
is not urgent. 

 

The Environmental Protection Plan, however, has not been submitted before and is heavily referenced as the response to
public review, so it is an important piece. A solution to that though, in the interest of time, is expanding on your responses
where the sections in the EPP are referenced. 

 

Best regards,

Assol

Best regards,

Assol

 

 

On Wed, Jun 28, 2023 at 12:23 PM Shelly Brown <shelly.brown@semltd.ca> wrote:

Hello Assol,

 

We are working on getting those management plans to you in short order.

 

Kind regards,
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Shelly

 

From: Assol Kubeisinova <assol.kubeisinova@nwb-oen.ca>
Sent: Monday, June 26, 2023 3:05 PM
To: Shelly Brown <shelly.brown@semltd.ca>
Cc: Brittany Connolly <brittany.connolly@semltd.ca>; Pete.Whelan@GrowlerEnergy.com; Licensing Department
<licensing@nwb-oen.ca>; Heather Shilton <hshilton@qcorp.ca>
Subject: Re: EXT: 8BW-ANU----; Type "B" Application by NNC for the Anuriqjuak Nukkitsautiit Project

 

Hi Shelly,

 

I see from the response that some management plans were updated—could you please provide those versions?

Best regards,

Assol

 

 

On Fri, Jun 23, 2023 at 12:37 PM Shelly Brown <shelly.brown@semltd.ca> wrote:

Good afternoon,

 

Please see attached NNC responses to comments received by the NWB for the Type B Water License Application.

 

Could you please confirm receipt of this email?

 

Kind regards,

 

 

Shelly Brown
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Environmental Permitting Specialist

2nd Floor, 79 Mew’s Place

St. John’s, NL

A1B 4N2
C: 709-277-0675

 

www.semltd.ca

 

 

From: Robert Hunter <robert.hunter@nwb-oen.ca>
Sent: Friday, June 9, 2023 12:28 PM
To: Brittany Connolly <brittany.connolly@semltd.ca>; Pete.Whelan@GrowlerEnergy.com; Shelly Brown
<shelly.brown@semltd.ca>
Cc: Assol Kubeisinova <assol.kubeisinova@nwb-oen.ca>; Licensing Department <licensing@nwb-oen.ca>
Subject: EXT: 8BW-ANU----; Type "B" Application by NNC for the Anuriqjuak Nukkitsautiit Project

 

Be cautious! This email was sent from outside SEM Ltd. Do not open links or attachments unless from a recognized and trusted sender.

Good morning,

 

Please see attached, CIRNAC and ECCC comments in regards to Water Licence No: 8BW-ANU----; Type "B"
Application by NNC for the Anuriqjuak Nukkiksautiit Project. The Nunavut Water Board  kindly requests applicant
response by the deadline of June 23, 2023.

 

Copies of all documents received in support of this submission can be accessed through the NWB’s Public Registry and
FTP site using the following Link:

 

ftp://ftp.nwb-oen.ca/registry/8%20MISCELLANEOUS/8B/8BW%20-%20Watercourse/8BW-ANU----/2%
20ADMIN/3%20SUBMISSIONS 

 

The Nunavut Water board is aware that a number of web browsers are no longer supporting File Transfer Protocol (ftp).
If you are having difficulty accessing our FTP site you may need to download an FTP application.  We have been
recommending the FileZilla Client below to access the files, which is a free and open source application.  A link can be
found below:

https://filezilla-project.org/ 

 

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.

 

Regards,

 

Robert Hunter

Licensing Administrator
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